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SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of Penalty for v10- 
the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a lation of act.  
misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be 
liable to a fine for each and every such offense of not 
less than ten dollars, nor more than one hundred dol-
lars, and costs of prosecution, and shall stand committed 
to the common jail of said county until ea& fine is 
paid. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of 
all ptosecutions under this act. 

SEcriorr 3. All acts or parts of acts contravening Repealed. 
the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SEcrioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 9, 1878. 

[No. 8, A.] 	 [Published March 14, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 127. 

AN ACT for the preservation of brook trout in Monroe county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. No person shall sell, or expose for sale, alawftet  to 

or dispose of in any manner for profit or gain, at any eatIlTroulr. 
place in Monroe county in this state, any brook trout- 
caught or killed in any of the streams or waters of 
Monroe county for the purposes of selling or transpor-
tation; and no person or persons, corporation, railroad 
or express company or agent or employe thereof, shall 
have in his, their or its possession, for the purpose of 
transportation, any brook trout caught or killed in any 
of the streams or waters of Monroe county in this state: 
provided, that nothing herein contained shall apply to 
or affect the laws of this state relating to the sale of 
brook trout by persons or corporations engaged in the 
propagation and raising brook trout by artificial means. 

SEcrioN 2. No person, persons or corporation shall for  trout 
catch any brook trout in any of the streams or waters in of otit'esrwat:rif 
Monroe county, in any way whatever, or at any time, prohibited  
for the purpose of stocking any fish pond, stream, creek, 
river or hatching establishment : provided, nothing 
herein contained shall apply to or affect the laws of 
this state relating to the powers of the fish commis-
sioners of the state of Wisconsin. 
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Employes 	SECTION 8. Any person who shall receive any pay 
IMble. 	or compensatiou, directly or indirectly, from any person, 

• 	persons or corporation, for services rendered in catching 
or killing brook trout in any of the streams or waters 
of Monroe county, in any manner, or at any time, shall 
be deemed guilty of intention to violate this act, and 
shall be liable to the provisions thereof, as much as 
though taken with brook trout unlawfully killed or 

Limitation of taken in their possession : provided, that nothing herein 
set.  contained, shall be construed as changing the time for 

catching brook trout with a hook and line as provided 
by the laws of this state. 

Penalty for trio- SECTION 4. Any person, persons or corporation, 
Melon of this wh o act.  o shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall 

on conviction thereof; be subject to a fine of not less than 
five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, for each 
and every offense, with costa of suit, and shall be im-
prisoned in the county jail until such fines and costs 
are paid, or until discharged by due course of law ; one-
half of such fine shall be paid to the complainant, and 
the remainder shall be disposed of the Fame as other 
fines. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 9, 1878. 

[No. 88, 8.] 	 [Published March 14, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 128. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 144 of the laws of Wisconsin of 1878, 

entitled "An act to authorize the commissioners of school and 
university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds to the 
county of Wood." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assent& y, do enact as follows: 

Coupons— 	SECTION 1. When any one of the bonds of the 
when not all mewed 	county of Wood, referred to in chapter one hundred 
mode of proce- and forty-four of the laws of Wisconsin of one dare. 

thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, shall 
be presented to the commissioners of school and uni-
versity lands for surrender and cancellation, under sec-
tion five of said chapter, without presentation there-
with of all the unpaid coupons which had been attached 
thereto, the said commissioners may receive a surrender 
of such bond, and of such coupons, as are presented 


